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SHRI OM MEHTA: These night shelters are run on a voluntary basis.
Those who want can go and ICtjr there. We cannot forcefully remove people to the night shelters.

SHRIMATI M. GODFREY; The police should round up these people and. keep them in the night shelters.
Then they would be doing a service to the pavement dwellers.

Massive Dairy Development Programme in Rural Areas

*163. SHRI R. NT. BARMAN; Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are considering a scheme of “Massive Dairy Development Programme” in rural areas; and

(b) if so, the places of rural areas in We.-t Bengal likely to be considered under this scheme?

THE  MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI B. F. MAURYA): (a) Govern ment has taken concrete steps towards a large daify and cattj«| enve-
lopment programme In rural "area's during the 4th five-year plan and these are proposed to be continued in the 5th five-year plan. Besides providing essential Inputs for cattle development, cross breeding of cattle with exotic inheritance. establishment of semen banks and artificial insemination facilities are provided through these projects. 62 such projects have been established so far in various State's. A target for 51 additional I.C.D.Ps is envisaged during the 5th five-year plan.

Besides, ICDPs, cattle and dairy development is also assisted through key village scheme. 622. key village blocks are functioning at present and It ts proposed to increase the number of 713 shortly.

Development of dairy farming on modern scientific lines has also been uncEertalna* in collaboration with foreign: countries. Indo-Swiss Project, Moaner (Kerala State}, Nabiia -{Punjab.), Indo-Danish Project Hessarghatta < Karnataka) Indo-Germaa Project, Mandi (Himachal Pradesh), In do-Austrian Project, Hiasar (Haryana State), Barpetta (Assam) have great potentials in this field.

(b) Two I.C.D.Ps., are in progress at Barasat and Krishnanagar in West Bengal. Two additional I.C.D.Ps:*.
one at Malda and the other at West Dinajpur are to be set up shortly. It is proposed to set up three more I.C.D.Ps., during the 5th plan periods In addition, 62 key village Blocks are functioning at present in various parts of the State

SHRI R. N. BARMAN: May I know from the hon. Minister by what, time these dairies will start functioning?

SHRI B. P. MAURYA: Very soon they will start functioning. 1 do not know whether the hon. Member is keen to know about his constituency, West Dinajpur or about others also-About West Dinajpur, it will be commissioned quite soon.

SHRX R. N. BARMAN: What i*
the total amount the Government propose to spend for these dairies in.
West Bengal and what is their exact location?

SHRI B. P. MAURYA; It is given in my reply and specially I will mention that in the Fifth Five Year Plan it is proposed to set up seven dairy plants and of which we will cover five in the first year of the Fifth
Plan.
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SHRI K- MALLANNA: May I know
Ifrom the hon Minister as to what is the total installed capacity of the daity plants and are they working to the full capacity and if not, what
.are the reasons?
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SHKMATI ROZA  DESHPANDK:
Will the hem. Minister please tell me whether the supply of milk in Bombay City is sufficient and if not, may I know whether the hon. Minister Knows that there have been several agitations over it and the prlce-
rise in milk and what Government thinks about it?

SHRI B. P. MAURY A: So far as the necessity of Bombay town is concerned, that is roughly 13 lakh litres a day. As I have already submitted, the total supply at present from our dairies is nbout six lakh litres a day.
Almost fifty per cent shortage is there. At present the standard milk which is being supplied in Bombay by our dallies is having 5.5 per cent cfat and 9 pe* eent SNF, while the toned milk that Is being supplied Is having 3.5 per cent fat and 8-5 per cent SNF. For that they will need extra powder. We can increase their capacity upto seven lakh litres a
*toy. That is under the consideration
-of the Ministry.
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Allocation for Development of Port

*164. SHRI A. K. M. ISHAQUJ2: Will
the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) Whether any allocation has been made for the development of Haldia Port during the Fifth Five Plan? If so, the amount thereof;

